Village of Orangeville Ordinance 05-03-2021

Article VI: Snow Removal SEC. 12-39 Mailbox Replacement

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING Section 12-39 of the Orangeville Book of Municipal Codes,

WHEREAS the Village of Orangeville will replace the mailbox of any resident within the Village limits of Orangeville that has been physically/ directly hit by any of the Village of Orangeville snow removal equipment. The Village will not replace a mail box that has been damaged by snow being pushed to clear the street. Please contact the Village Maintenance Dept. at (815)789-4416 concerning this issue if not contacted. The Village will pay up to seventy-five (\$75) dollars toward the replacement of the mailbox with the Village doing the replacement.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Trustees of the Village of Orangeville, Stephenson County, Illinois that Section 12-39 be changed.

Adopted this 3rd day of May 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Orangeville, Stephenson County, Illinois.

<u>Trustee</u>	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>
Joe Davis	X	
Ray Parriott	X	
Kurt Schilling	X	
Michael Siedschlag	X	
Jackie Dominick	X	

Enacted this3rd day ofMay, 2021	
Village Clerk - Toni Koester	Seal:
TKoester	
Village President - Tom Scudder	
Tom Scudder	